
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Alex 
Daynes on 01733 452447. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING PARISH COUNCIL LIAISON MEETING 

 

DATE: MONDAY 6 JULY 2009 
 

TIME: 6.30 pm 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Alex Daynes 
Telephone: 01733 452447 
e-mail address alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: 26 June 2009 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 15 April 2009 
 

1 - 4 

3. Neighbourhood Management 
 

 

 Neighbourhood Services to conduct a workshop on Neighbourhood 
Management Issues. 
 

 

4. Parish Question Time 
 

 

5. Parish Council Liaison Work programme 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ABABABAB    
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Parish Council Liaison Meeting held at the Bourges/Viersen 

Room - Town Hall  
on 15 April 2009 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
Cllr Graham Murphy – Chairman, Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Growth  
Tim Pearson – Wansford Parish Council  
Pat Murphy – Thorney Parish Council  
Andrew Totten – Bainton and Ashton Parish Council  
June Woollard – Barnack Parish Council  
Denis Batty – Glinton Parish Council  
Martin Greaves – Werrington Neighbourhood Council  
David Hedges – Werrington Neighbourhood Council  
Geoff Smith – Werrington Neighbourhood Council  
Sabrina Lawson – Bretton Parish Council  
Colin Brown – Ailsworth Parish Council  
Roy Pettitt – Peakirk  Parish Council  
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Shahin Ismail – Head of Delivery  
Helen Edwards – Solicitor to Council  
Adrian Chapman – Head of Neighbourhoods 
Julie Rivett – Programme Delivery Manager 
Martin Whelan – Senior Governance Officer  
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Freida Gosling (Ufford Parish Council) and Marion 
Browne (Ufford Parish Council) 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 28th January 2009 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record of the meeting. 
 

3. Growth Update  
 
Shahin Ismail (Head of Delivery) provided an overview of her new role and its relationship 
with the growth agenda. The overview also covered new project procurement and finance 
arrangement which were being pioneered in the city. A brief summary of a few key projects 
was provided including the Great Northern Hotel and Carbon Challenge. 
 
The following questions were asked  
 

1. Does the recent speculation on the potential sale of the Queensgate Centre, and the 
suggested diversification of the uses for the proposed North West Gate indicate a 
reduced reliance on retail, and whether it would weaken the aspiration to be a 
regional shopping destination – In response officers confirmed that discussions were 

1



ongoing with the developer of North West Gate, and whilst there would diversification 
retail would continue to be the primary attraction. 

2. Was it the intention to retain the Great Northern Hotel as a hotel? In response officers 
confirmed that it was a key strategic site, and that the decision was to retain the hotel 
as a going concern. The decision did not however preclude a future change of use, 
however if the Council bid had been successful it would have been in a position to 
influence that future use. 

3. Is there anything in the plan that will frighten villages or rural communities? In 
response the Chairman and officers confirmed that there are no proposals which will 
frighten rural communities. Councillors were encouraged to engage with the site 
specific allocation process.  

4. Would the additional investment be solely focused on the urban area? In response 
officers clarified the funding arrangements, and confirmed that the purpose of the 
process is to develop innovative approaches to attract financial investment from the 
private sector, and would not become a major drain on limited public resources. 

5. Will the neighbourhood investment process be continued? It was agreed to defer the 
discussion until later in the agenda.  

6. Will there be any change to the housing density aspirations in the urban area? 
Officers provided an update on progress against the Regional Spatial Strategy 
housing targets. It was confirmed that it was not intended to update the housing 
densities, and that planning policy was being developed to support the rural 
aspirations. Shahin Ismail agreed to provide an update. 

 
  
 

4. Updates  
 

1. Martin Whelan provided an update on the implementation of EDRMS in relation to 
supporting the planning application process. It was agreed that an update would be 
supplied to all Clerks. 

2. Adrian Chapman sought the views of Parish Councillors on a future item about 
neighbourhood management. The presentations/interaction were proposed to cover 

a. Future of Neighbourhood Investment and the transition to Neighbourhood 
Management 

i. Governance of Neighbourhood Management  
ii. Future Interventions 

b. Housing Services  
c. Community Safety 

Members welcomed the presentation and requested a workshop style approach. 
Martin Whelan to liaise with Adrian Chapman regarding scheduling the items split 
over two meetings.  
 
A representative of Glinton Parish Council questioned whether the Peterborough 
model was based on other authorities. It was noted that the authority had undertaken 
substantial research into the best practice for this area of work. 

 
 
 

5. Parish Question Time  
 
Bainton and Ashton Parish Council sought clarification on the expectations in relation to 
responses to correspondence, and whether there had been any change to the policy. Helen 
Edwards confirmed the customer service standards had not changed, and Parish Councillors 
were provided with advice in relation to expediting timely responses.  
 
Barnack Parish Council questioned why the City Council had not signed up to the 
Sustainable Communities Act. It was confirmed that the authority did intend to sign up, and 

2



make proposals in the second tranche of applications. It was agreed if possible to circulate a 
briefing note to all Parish Councillors. 
 

6. Parish Council Liaison Work Programme  
 
It was agreed to timetable the following items for 2009/10 
 

1. Highways Update 
2. Neighbourhood Management (split over two meetings)  

 
Bainton and Ashton Parish Council suggested whether it would be possible to have an open 
day with city councillors. Cllr Murphy suggested it would be possible to invite Parish 
Councillors to attend Full Council and the buffet afterwards. Cllr Murphy agreed to make the 
suggestion to the incoming mayor. 
 
The representative of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Association of Local Councils 
asked regarding the policy of the authority towards neighbourhood councils Cllr Murphy 
confirmed that the Hampton submission was in the process of being reviewed, and that 
similar support would be offered to groups.  
 
Members welcomed the ongoing invitations to All Party Policy, and it was agreed that it was 
a very useful meeting to attend.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
6.30 – 7.20 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 15 April 2009



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Parish Council Liaison Meeting held at the Reception Room - 

Town Hall  
on 6 July 2009 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
Councillor David Over (Chairman) 
Colin Brown, Ailsworth Parish Council 
Margaret Brown, Ailsworth Parish Council 
Andy Martin, Castor Parish Council 
Roy Pettitt, Peakirk Parish Council 
Angela Hankins, Peakirk Parish Council 
Dick Talbot, Maxey Parish Council 
Daphne Williams, Southorpe Parish Council 
Mike Chambers, Orton Waterville Parish Council 
Robert Hilton, Sutton Parish Council 
Martin Greaves, Werrington Neighbourhood Council 
David Hedges, Werrington Neighbourhood Council 
David Forwood, Werrington Neighbourhood Council 
Andy Goodsell, Eye Parish Council 
Nick Lodge, Southorpe Parish Council 
Sabrina Lawson, Bretton Parish Council 
Andy Totten, Bainton & Ashton Parish Council 
Denis Batty, Parish Council 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Adrian Chapman, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer 
Nick Goodman, Greater Peterborough Partnership 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
None. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 15 April 2009  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2009 were approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

3. Neighbourhood Management  
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services delivered a presentation about new neighbourhood 
management arrangements within the council.  The new arrangements would help to 
empower local communities and leaders. 
 
The presentation covered areas such as the previous Neighbourhood Investment 
Programme, Drivers for Change, the Sustainable Communities Strategy and Local Area 
Agreement, Comprehensive Area Assessment, the new Area Committees and the future 
development of Peterborough. 
 



The following information was provided through the presentation and responses to questions: 
 

• To ensure the best services were delivered, greater communication and feedback 
was needed from communities.   

• Funding sources were being investigated along with lobbying for greater funding from 
central government to provide service delivery for Peterborough’s growing population:  
These funds were not area specific but for Peterborough as a whole. 

• Spending and delivery of council services would be targeted at communities’ needs 
and therefore spent more effectively and efficiently.   

• There would be a need to ensure that Parishes and the Council did not attempt to 
provide the same services as this would lead to unnecessary spending and taxing of 
Parished areas.  The funding for Parish provided services in non-Parished areas 
would have been decided centrally but the new management arrangements would 
alleviate this need. 

• Designated planning officers would be allocated to each area team.   

• When advising the area manager of issues in Wards and Parishes, it would be the 
manager’s responsibility to action the requests and saying that funding was not 
available would not be an excuse.   

• Funding would be ring-fenced for each area much like resources within Children’s 
Services were starting to be allocated on a locality basis. 

• The areas have been drawn on population numbers so resources would be evenly 
shared; discussions on S106 allocations were still ongoing. 

• The new Management arrangements would be effective as soon as area managers 
were appointed. 

 
The members present AGREED to take the four questions from the presentation back to 
their Parishes and provide responses at the next meeting. 
 
 

4. Parish Question Time  
 
To be tabled at the next meeting and the supporting officer to report back on any questions 
raised in the interim. 
 
 

5. Parish Council Liaison Work programme  
 
The Chairman proposed that the Parish Council Liaison work programme reflects that of the 
Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities and introduced the Greater Peterborough 
Partnership’s Rural Vision and Strategy; the next Rural Commission would be looking at 
Environmental issues. 
 
The next agenda could include the following: 
 

1. Local Area Committees – Adrian Chapman 
2. Environment 
3. Signage in villages (size of signs) 
4. Quality Councillor Scheme – Ian Dewar/Adrian Chapman 
5. Housing developments (update on progress for 20,000 new homes) 
6. Updates on Key Issues in the city – topics to be emailed to supporting officer. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
6.30  - 7.30 pm 


